
No. 17-1154

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

MARQUETTE COUNTY ROAD COMMISSION,

Appellant,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY;
SUSAN HEDMAN, in her official capacity as Administrator of
Region V of the United States Environmental Protection Agency,
and UNITED STATES ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS,

Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Michigan
Honorable Robert Holmes Bell, District Judge
Case No. 2:15-cv-93

**APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR REHEARING OR REHEARING
EN BANC UNDER FEDERAL RULES OF APPELLATE
PROCEDURE 35 AND 40**

MICHAEL J. PATTWELL
Mich. Bar No. P72419
Clark Hill PLC
212 E. Grand River Ave.
Lansing, Michigan 48906
Telephone: (517) 318-3043
E-mail: mpattwell@clarkhill.com

MARK MILLER
Fla. Bar No. 0094961
Pacific Legal Foundation
8645 North Military Trail, Suite 511
Palm Beach Gardens, Florida 33410
Telephone: (561) 691-5000
Facsimile: (561) 691-5006
E-mail: mmiller@pacificlegal.org

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION AND RULE 35(b)(1) STATEMENT	1
RELEVANT FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS.....	2
REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING	5
I. Rehearing <i>En Banc</i> Is Warranted To Resolve the Conflict Between <i>Sackett, Hawkes</i> , and the Panel Decision	5
A. EPA’s Objections Marked Consummation of EPA’s Work.....	6
B. Second Prong of <i>Bennett</i> Met Because Rights or Obligations and Legal Consequences Flow From the EPA Veto.....	9
1. The EPA Veto Had Legal Consequences for the EPA and the Road Commission.....	9
2. The Veto Imposes a Legal Obligation on the Road Commission	12
3. The Veto Denies the Road Commission a Legal Right.....	12
C. APA Requirement That There Is No Other Adequate Remedy in Court Is Met.....	13
II. The Panel Opinion Should Be Reheard or Vacated.....	14

Page

CONCLUSION15

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases

Abbott Labs v. Gardner, 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....5, 14

Ashcroft v. Iqbal, 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....12

Bell v. New Jersey, 461 U.S. 773 (1983)5

Bennett v. Spear, 520 U.S. 154 (1997) *passim*

Berry v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor, 832 F.3d 627 (6th Cir. 2016)3

Friends of Crystal River v. EPA, 35 F.3d 1073 (6th Cir. 1994).....14

Marquette County Road Comm’n v. EPA,
 188 F. Supp. 3d 641 (W.D. Mich. 2016).....2

Mingo Logan Coal Co. v. EPA, 714 F.3d 608 (D.C. Cir. 2013)14

Pacific Gas & Elec. Co. v. State Energy Res. Conservation & Dev. Comm’n,
 461 U.S. 190 (1983)5

Port of Boston Marine Terminal Ass’n v.
Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic, 400 U.S. 62 (1970)9

Sackett v. EPA, 566 U.S. 120 (2012) *passim*

Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro, 349 U.S. 48 (1955)5

U.S. Army Corps of Engineers v. Hawkes, 136 S. Ct. 1807 (2016) *passim*

Federal Statutes

5 U.S.C. § 704..... i, 5, 8, 11, 13

33 U.S.C. § 1344 (§ 404 permit)..... *passim*

§ 1344(j), (p).....10

Federal Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 35(b)(1)(A)-(B)1
Fed. R. App. P. 40.....1

Federal Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 233.23(b)10
40 C.F.R. § 233.5010
40 C.F.R. § 233.7010

Other Authorities

Affidavit of James Iwanicki, P.E.2, 15
Complaint.....12
